

Order no. 64  
Dated 17.03.25

Accused Arup Choudhury is produced from j/c through VC.

The other accused persons namely Ujjwal Choudhury, Milan Choudhury and Ganesh Choudhury are present by filing hazira. The accused persons namely Baidyanath Choudhury and Sudhan Choudhury are absent and represented u/s 355 BNSS.

Today is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present.

Ld Spl P.P. in charge and the ld defence counsel on behalf of the accused persons on bail is present. Ld advocate Lokesh Mukherjee appeared on behalf of the accused Arup Choudhury through DLSA, Bankura.

The bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Arup Choudhury is taken up for hearing. Ld defence counsel submitted that as per order dated 07.12.2021, a medical report from the Director, Institute of psychiatry, COE, Kolkata, has been received by this court on 03.01.2022. It is further submitted that the accused is in custody and prays for bail.

Ld PP in charge raised objection and submitted that report was called for with regard to his fitness to stand on trial and report has been received and according to the report he is capable of entering into his defence at present.

Heard both sides. Perused the record and it appears that as per report of the medical board of Institute of psychiatry, COE, Kolkata, dated 23.12.21, the accused is capable of entering into his defence at present and it is also mentioned that he needs to take psychotropic medications for long term on out patient basis.

Considering the materials on record, the prayer for bail of the accused Arup Choudhury is rejected. The accused be remanded to j/c till date.

The Superintendent, BDCH, Bankura is directed to provide regular medication to the accused Arup Choudhury.

To date (18.03.25) for evidence, .

In this case, Ld advocate Tapas Choudhury was defending on behalf of the accused Arup Choudhury. Ld advocate is present in court today and submitted that he is defending the accused Arup Choudhury along with other accused persons but without informing him, the Secretary, DLSA, Bankura, has appointed Ld advocate Lokesh Mukherjee as an advocate to defend the accused Arup Choudhury.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Bankura for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by

ASJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bankura

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Bankura